# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                             | Formerly Execution Date Entity |            | Entity Type           |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------|-----------------------|
| Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. |                                | 12/22/2004 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Lehman Commercial Paper Inc. |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 745 Seventh Avenue           |  |
| City:           | New York                     |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                     |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10019                        |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: NEW YORK        |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type                | Number  | Word Mark                             |  |
|------------------------------|---------|---------------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number:         | 1893942 | VOUGHT                                |  |
| Serial Number: 76472254      |         | V VOUGHT PROVEN. INNOVATIVE. PARTNER. |  |
| Registration Number: 2822372 |         | VOUGHT AIRCRAFT INDUSTRIES, INC.      |  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)822-5423

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-530-5000
Email: jnici@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP

Address Line 1: One Chase Manhattan Plaza

Address Line 2: Rm. 4680

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005-1413

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: Janis |       |
|--------------------------|-------|
| Signature: /janis        | nici/ |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003002 FRAME: 0144

01/05/2005 Date: **Total Attachments: 38** source=vought SA\_Page\_01\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_02\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_03\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_04\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_05\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_06\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_07\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_08\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_09\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_10\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_11\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_12\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_13\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_14\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_15\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_16\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_17\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_18\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_19\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_20\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_21\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_22\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_23\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_24\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_25\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_26\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_27\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_28\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_29\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_30\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_31\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_32\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_33\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_34\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_35\_Image\_0001#page1.tif source=vought SA Page 36 Image 0001#page1.tif source=vought SA\_Page\_37\_Image\_0001#page1.tif

source=vought SA\_Page\_38\_Image\_0001#page1.tif

# **EXECUTION VERSION**

## GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

made by

VOUGHT AIRCRAFT INDUSTRIES, INC.

and certain of its Subsidiaries

in favor of

LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER INC., as Administrative Agent

Dated as of December 22, 2004

NY3:#7350671v1

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|            |  | Page |
|------------|--|------|
| SECTION 1. | DEFINED TERMS  | 1    |
| 1.1        | Definitions  |      |
| 1.1        | Other Definitional Provisions.                               | 1    |
| 1.2        | Other Definitional Provisions                                | 4    |
| SECTION 2. | GUARANTEE  | 5    |
| 2.1        | Guarantee  |      |
| 2.2        | Right of Contribution  |      |
| 2.3        | No Subrogation   |      |
| 2.4        | Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations    | 0    |
| 2.5        | Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional                         | 0    |
| 2.6        |  |      |
| 2.0<br>2.7 | Reinstatement  |      |
| 2.7        | Payments   | 7    |
| SECTION 3. | GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST                                   | 8    |
| SECTION 4. | REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES                               | 0    |
| 4.1        |  |      |
| 4.1        | Representations in Credit Agreement                          |      |
| 4.2        | Title; No Other Liens  |      |
| 4.3<br>4.4 | Jurisdiction of Organization; Chief Executive Office         |      |
|            | Inventory and Equipment                                      |      |
| 4.5        | Farm Products  |      |
| 4.6        | Pledged Securities; Investment Property                      |      |
| 4.7        | Intellectual Property  | 10   |
| SECTION 5. | COVENANTS  | 10   |
| 5.1        | Covenants in Credit Agreement                                | 10   |
| 5.2        | Investment Property  | 10   |
| SECTION 6. | REMEDIAL PROVISIONS  | 11   |
| 6.1        | Certain Matters Relating to Receivables and Other Collateral |      |
| 6.2        | Pledged Securities   | 12   |
| 6.3        | Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent           |      |
| 6.4        | Application of Proceeds                                      |      |
| 6.5        | Code and Other Remedies                                      |      |
| 6.6        | Private Sales  |      |
| 6.7        | Deficiency   |      |
| 0.7        |  |      |
| SECTION 7. | THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT                                     |      |
| 7.1        | Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc  |      |
| 7.2        | Duty of Administrative Agent                                 |      |
| 7.3        | Execution of Financing Statements                            |      |
| 7.4        | Authority of Administrative Agent                            | 17   |
| SECTION 8. | MISCELLANEOUS  |      |
| 8.1        | Amendments in Writing  | 17   |
| 8.2        | Notices  |      |
| 8.3        | No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies          | 17   |

NY3:#7350671v1

| 8.4  | Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification | . <b></b> 17 |
|------|---------------------------------------|--------------|
| 8.5  | Successors and Assigns                | 18           |
| 8.6  | Set-Off                               | 18           |
| 8.7  | Counterparts                          | 18           |
| 8.8  | Severability                          | 18           |
| 8.9  | Section Headings                      | 18           |
| 8.10 | Integration                           | 18           |
| 8.11 | GOVERNING LAW                         | 19           |
| 8.12 | Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers   | 19           |
| 8.13 | Acknowledgements                      | 19           |
| 8.14 | Additional Grantors                   |              |
| 8.15 | Releases                              |              |
| 8.16 | WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL                  | 20           |
|      |                                       |              |
|      |                                       |              |
|      |                                       |              |

# **SCHEDULES**

| Schedule 1 | Notice Addresses                  |
|------------|-----------------------------------|
| Schedule 2 | Investment Property               |
| Schedule 3 | Names, etc.                       |
| Schedule 4 | Inventory and Equipment Locations |
| Schedule 5 | Intellectual Property             |
| Annexes    |                                   |
| Annex I    | Assumption Agreement              |
| Annex II   | Acknowledgment and Consent        |

NY3:#7350671v1 ii

#### GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, dated as of December 22, 2004, made by each of the signatories hereto, in favor of Lehman Commercial Paper Inc., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Funding Parties") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2004 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Funding Parties and the Administrative Agent.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Funding Parties have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower or deposits into the Tranche B L/C Deposit Account, as applicable, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Borrower is a member of an affiliated group of companies that includes each other Grantor;

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement will be used in part to enable the Borrower to make valuable transfers to one or more of the other Grantors in connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the other Grantors are engaged in related businesses, and each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit or deposits under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Funding Parties to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower or their deposits into the Tranche B L/C Deposit Account, as applicable, under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Funding Parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Funding Parties to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder or their deposits into the Tranche B L/C Deposit Account, as applicable, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Funding Parties, as follows:

#### SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

- 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms are used herein as defined in the New York UCC: Accounts, Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Commercial Tort Claims, Documents, Equipment, Farm Products, General Intangibles, Goods, Instruments, Inventory, Letter-of-Credit Rights, Securities Account and Supporting Obligations.
  - (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

NY3:#7350671v1

"Agreement": this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Borrower Credit Agreement Obligations": the collective reference to the unpaid principal of and interest on the Loans, Reimbursement Obligations and Tranche B L/C Obligations and all other obligations and liabilities of the Borrower (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the maturity of the Loans, Reimbursement Obligations and Tranche B L/C Obligations and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Borrower, whether or not a claim for postfiling or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, this Agreement, the other Loan Documents, any Trance A Letter of Credit, any Tranche B Letter of Credit or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Funding Parties that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

"Borrower Hedge Agreement Obligations": the collective reference to all obligations and liabilities of the Borrower (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in any Specified Hedge Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Borrower, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to any Funding Party or any affiliate of any Funding Party (or any Funding Party or any affiliate thereof at the time such Specified Hedge Agreement was entered into), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, any Specified Hedge Agreement or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the relevant Funding Party or affiliate thereof that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of any Specified Hedge Agreement).

"Borrower Obligations": the collective reference to (i) the Borrower Credit Agreement Obligations and (ii) the Borrower Hedge Agreement Obligations, but only to the extent that, and only so long as, the Borrower Credit Agreement Obligations are secured and guaranteed pursuant hereto.

"Collateral": as defined in Section 3.

"Collateral Account": any collateral account established by the Administrative Agent as provided in Section 6.1 or 6.3.

"Copyright Licenses": all written agreements naming any Grantor as licensor or licensee (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 5), granting any right under any Copyright, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright.

"Copyrights": (i) all copyrights arising under the laws of the United States, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 5), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith,

including, without limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Excluded Notes": those certain promissory notes in favor of a Grantor issued in connection with the Borrower's Employee Equity Purchase Plan.

"Foreign Subsidiary Stock": the Capital Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary.

"Grantors": the collective reference to each signatory hereto together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein.

"Guarantor Obligations": with respect to any Guarantor, all obligations and liabilities of such Guarantor which may arise under or in connection with this Agreement (including, without limitation, Section 2) or any other Loan Document to which such Guarantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Funding Parties that are required to be paid by such Guarantor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan Document).

"Guarantors": the collective reference to each signatory hereto together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein other than the Borrower.

"Intellectual Property": the collective reference to all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property, whether arising under United States, multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom; provided that Intellectual Property shall not include any rights to use property of the Boeing Company including Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks or Trademark Licenses, arising out of contracts with such parties.

"Intercompany Note": any promissory note evidencing loans made by any Grantor to the Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries.

"Investment Property": the collective reference to (i) all "investment property" as such term is defined in Section 9-102(a)(49) of the New York UCC (other than any Foreign Subsidiary Stock excluded from the definition of "Pledged Stock") and (ii) whether or not constituting "investment property" as so defined, all Pledged Securities.

"Issuers": the collective reference to each issuer of a Pledged Security.

"New York UCC": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Obligations": (i) in the case of the Borrower, the Borrower Obligations, and (ii) in the case of each Guarantor, its Guarantor Obligations.

"Patent License": all written agreements providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule 5</u>.

"Patents": (i) all letters patent of the United States, all reissues and extensions thereof, and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 5, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, continuations and continuations in part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 5, and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Pledged Notes": all promissory notes listed on Schedule 2, all Intercompany Notes at any time issued to any Grantor, and all other promissory notes issued to or held by any Grantor in excess of \$1,000,000 (or Intercompany Notes which, in the aggregate, are in excess of \$5,000,000), and all other promissory notes issued to or held by any Grantor in excess of \$1,000,000 (other than promissory notes issued in connection with extensions of trade credit by an Grantor in the ordinary course of business); provided that the Pledged Notes shall not include the Excluded Notes.

"<u>Pledged Securities</u>": the collective reference to the Pledged Notes and the Pledged Stock.

"Pledged Stock": the shares of Capital Stock listed on Schedule 2, together with any other shares, stock certificates, options, interests or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of the Capital Stock of any Person that may be issued or granted to, or held by, any Grantor while this Agreement is in effect, including, without limitation, the Capital Stock of Global Aeronautica; provided that in no event shall more than 65% of the total outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Stock of any Foreign Subsidiary be required to be pledged hereunder.

"Proceeds": all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-102(a)(64) of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Investment Property, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"Receivable": any right to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether or not such right is evidenced by an Instrument or Chattel Paper and whether or not it has been earned by performance (including, without limitation, any Account).

"Securities Act": the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Trademark Licenses": all written agreements providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 5.

"Trademarks": (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, domain names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 5, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Vehicles": all cars, trucks, trailers, construction and earth moving equipment and other vehicles covered by a certificate of title law of any state.

1.2 Other Definitional Provisions. (a) The words "hereof," "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a

whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section and Schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.

- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

#### SECTION 2. GUARANTEE

- 2.1 <u>Guarantee</u>. (a) Each of the Guarantors hereby, jointly and severally, unconditionally and irrevocably, guarantees to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Funding Parties and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, the prompt and complete payment and performance by the Borrower when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Borrower Obligations.
- (b) Anything herein or in any other Loan Document to the contrary notwithstanding, the maximum liability of each Guarantor hereunder and under the other Loan Documents shall in no event exceed the amount which can be guaranteed by such Guarantor under applicable federal and state laws relating to the insolvency of debtors (after giving effect to the right of contribution established in Section 2.2).
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees that the Borrower Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the amount of the liability of such Guarantor hereunder without impairing the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or affecting the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party hereunder.
- (d) The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall remain in full force and effect until all the Borrower Obligations and the obligations of each Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall have been satisfied by payment in full, no Tranche A Letter of Credit or Tranche B Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated, notwithstanding that from time to time during the term of the Credit Agreement the Borrower may be free from any Borrower Obligations.
- (e) No payment (other than payment in full) made by the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person or received or collected by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party from the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person by virtue of any action or proceeding or any set-off or appropriation or application at any time or from time to time in reduction of or in payment of the Borrower Obligations shall be deemed to modify, reduce, release or otherwise affect the liability of any Guarantor hereunder which shall, notwithstanding any such payment (other than any payment made by such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations or any payment received or collected from such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations), remain liable for the Borrower Obligations up to the maximum liability of such Guarantor hereunder until the Borrower Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Tranche A Letter of Credit or Tranche B Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated.
- 2.2 <u>Right of Contribution</u>. Each Guarantor hereby agrees that to the extent that a Guarantor shall have paid more than its proportionate share of any payment made hereunder, such Guarantor shall be entitled to seek and receive contribution from and against any other Guarantor hereunder which has not paid its proportionate share of such payment. Each Guarantor's right of contribution shall be subject to

the terms and conditions of Section 2.3. The provisions of this Section 2.2 shall in no respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Guarantor to the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties, and each Guarantor shall remain liable to the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties for the full amount guaranteed by such Guarantor hereunder.

- 2.3 No Subrogation. Notwithstanding any payment made by any Guarantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Guarantor by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party, no Guarantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party against the Borrower or any other Guarantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party for the payment of the Borrower Obligations, nor shall any Guarantor seek or be entitled to seek any contribution or reimbursement from the Borrower or any other Guarantor in respect of payments made by such Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties by the Borrower on account of the Borrower Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Tranche A Letter of Credit or Tranche B Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated. If any amount shall be paid to any Guarantor on account of such subrogation rights at any time when all of the Borrower Obligations shall not have been paid in full, such amount shall be held by such Guarantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties, segregated from other funds of such Guarantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Guarantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Guarantor (duly indorsed by such Guarantor to the Administrative Agent, if required), to be applied against the Borrower Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine.
- Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations. Each Guarantor shall remain obligated hereunder notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by any Guarantor, any demand for payment of any of the Borrower Obligations made by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party may be rescinded by the Administrative Agent or such Funding Party and any of the Borrower Obligations continued, and the Borrower Obligations, or the liability of any other Person upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party, and the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated, in whole or in part, as the Administrative Agent (or the Required Lenders or all Funding Parties, as the case may be) may deem advisable from time to time, and any collateral security, guarantee or right of offset at any time held by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party for the payment of the Borrower Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Funding Party shall have any obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any Lien at any time held by it as security for the Borrower Obligations or for the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or any property subject thereto.
- 2.5 Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional. Each Guarantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Borrower Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or acceptance of the guarantee contained in this Section 2; the Borrower Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2; and all dealings between the Borrower and any of the Guarantors, on the one hand, with respect to the Loan Documents and the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2. Each Guarantor waives diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or

nonpayment to or upon the Borrower or any of the Guarantors with respect to the Borrower Obligations. Each Guarantor understands and agrees that the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional guarantee of payment without regard to (a) the validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, any of the Borrower Obligations or any other collateral security therefor or guarantee or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party, (b) any defense, set-off or counterclaim (other than a defense of payment or performance) which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Borrower or any other Person against the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party, or (c) any other circumstance whatsoever (other than a defense of payment or performance) (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Borrower or such Guarantor) which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal discharge of the Borrower for the Borrower Obligations, or of such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2, in bankruptcy or in any other instance. When making any demand hereunder or otherwise pursuing its rights and remedies hereunder against any Guarantor, the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on or otherwise pursue such rights and remedies as it may have against the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or against any collateral security or guarantee for the Borrower Obligations or any right of offset with respect thereto, and any failure by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party to make any such demand, to pursue such other rights or remedies or to collect any payments from the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or to realize upon any such collateral security or guarantee or to exercise any such right of offset, or any release of the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or any such collateral security, guarantee or right of offset, shall not relieve any Guarantor of any obligation or liability hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, whether express, implied or available as a matter of law, of the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party against any Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include the commencement and continuance of any legal proceedings.

- Reinstatement. The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Borrower Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Borrower or any Guarantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, the Borrower or any Guarantor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.
- 2.7 <u>Payments</u>. Each Guarantor hereby guarantees that payments hereunder will be paid to the Administrative Agent without set-off or counterclaim in Dollars at the Funding Office.

#### SECTION 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Funding Parties (and any affiliates of any Funding Party to which Borrower Hedge Agreement Obligations are owing), a security interest in all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations:

- (a) all Accounts;
- (b) all Chattel Paper;

- (c) all Collateral Accounts;
- (d) all Documents;
- (e) all Equipment;
- (f) all General Intangibles;
- (g) all Goods;
- (h) all Instruments;
- (i) all Intellectual Property;
- (j) all Inventory;
- (k) all Investment Property;
- (l) all Letter-of-Credit Rights;
- (m) all other personal property not otherwise described above;
- (n) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- (0) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds, Supporting Obligations and products of any and all of the Collateral and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the Collateral;

provided however that notwithstanding any of the other provisions set forth in this Section 3, this Agreement shall not constitute a grant of a security interest in (i) any leasehold interest in real property, (ii) any of the Excluded Notes, (iii) any Vehicles or Deposit Accounts (other than Deposit Accounts which are Proceeds of the Collateral) and all Proceeds thereof, or (iv) any property to the extent that such grant of a security interest is prohibited by any Requirements of Law of a Governmental Authority, requires a consent not obtained of any Governmental Authority pursuant to such Requirement of Law or is prohibited by, or constitutes a breach or default under or results in the termination of or requires any consent not obtained under, any contract, license, agreement, instrument or other document evidencing or giving rise to such property.

#### SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

To induce the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Funding Parties to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Guarantor and each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and each Funding Party that:

4.1 Representations in Credit Agreement. In the case of each Guarantor, the representations and warranties set forth in Section 4 of the Credit Agreement as they relate to such Guarantor or to the Loan Documents to which such Guarantor is a party, each of which is hereby incorporated herein by reference, are true and correct, and the Administrative Agent and each Funding Party shall be entitled to rely on each of them as if they were fully set forth herein, provided that each reference in each such

representation and warranty to the Borrower's knowledge shall, for the purposes of this Section 4.1, be deemed to be a reference to such Guarantor's knowledge.

- Agent for the ratable benefit of the Funding Parties pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral by the Credit Agreement, such Grantor owns each item of the Collateral in which it purports to grant a security interest pursuant to Section 3 free and clear of any and all Liens or claims of others. No financing statement, filings with the Patent and Trademark Office or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except (i) such as have been filed by the Borrower in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Funding Parties, pursuant to this Agreement or (ii) as are permitted by the Credit Agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, it is understood and agreed that any Grantor may, as part of its business, grant licenses to third parties to use Intellectual Property owned or developed by a Grantor. For purposes of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, such licensing activity shall not constitute a "Lien" on such Intellectual Property. Each of the Administrative Agent and each Funding Party understands that any such licenses may be exclusive to the applicable licensees, and such exclusivity provisions may limit the ability of the Administrative Agent to utilize, sell, lease or transfer the related Intellectual Property or otherwise realize value from such Intellectual Property pursuant hereto.
- 4.3 <u>Jurisdiction of Organization; Chief Executive Office</u>. On the date hereof, such Grantor's (i) full and correct legal name and identification number, (ii) "dba" names, trade names or former names, if any, in each case within the past five years, (iii) jurisdiction of organization, (iv) the location of such Grantor's chief executive office and (v) places of business in the past five years are specified on <u>Schedule 3</u>.
- 4.4 <u>Inventory and Equipment</u>. On the date hereof, the Inventory and the Equipment (other than mobile goods) in excess of \$750,000 owned by any Grantor are kept at the locations listed on Schedule 4.
- 4.5 <u>Farm Products</u>. On the date hereof, none of the Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.
  - 4.6 Pledged Securities; Investment Property.
- (a) On the date hereof, the shares of Pledged Stock pledged by such Grantor hereunder: (i) with respect to the shares of Pledged Stock issued by the Subsidiaries of the Borrower, have been duly authorized, validly issued and are fully paid and non-assessable, to the extent such concepts are applicable; (ii) constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each Issuer owned by such Grantor or, in the case of Foreign Subsidiary Stock, if less, 65% of the outstanding Foreign Subsidiary Stock of each relevant Issuer; and (iii) are not (nor will be) subject to any contractual restriction, or any restriction under the charter, by-laws, partnership agreement or other organizational instrument of the respective Issuer of such Pledged Stock, upon the transfer of such Pledged Stock (except for (x) any rights of Alenia North America, Inc. to purchase any membership interests of Global Aeronautica or any successor thereof and (y) any restrictions contained herein or in the other Loan Documents).
- (b) Schedule 2 correctly identifies, as at the date hereof, (i) the respective Issuers of the Pledged Stock described therein and (in the case of any corporate Issuer) the respective class and par value of the shares comprising such Pledged Stock and the respective number of shares (and registered owners thereof) represented by such Pledged Stock, (ii) all of the Pledged Notes issued to or held by any Grantor and (iii) all other Investment Property owned by any Grantor.

- 4.7 <u>Intellectual Property</u>. (a) <u>Schedule 5</u> lists all material Intellectual Property owned by such Grantor in its own name on the date hereof.
- (b) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 5</u>, on the date hereof, none of the Intellectual Property is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which such Grantor is the licensor or franchisor.

#### SECTION 5. COVENANTS

Each Guarantor and each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Tranche Letter of Credit or Tranche B Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated:

- 5.1 <u>Covenants in Credit Agreement</u>. In the case of each Guarantor, such Guarantor shall take, or shall refrain from taking, as the case may be, each action that is necessary to be taken or not taken, as the case may be, so that no Default or Event of Default is caused by the failure to take such action or to refrain from taking such action by such Guarantor or any of its Subsidiaries.
- 5.2 <u>Investment Property.</u> In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (a) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Pledged Securities issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it and (b) the terms of Sections 6.2(c) and 6.6 shall apply to it, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.2(c) or 6.6 with respect to the Pledged Securities issued by it.

#### SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

- 6.1 <u>Certain Matters Relating to Receivables and Other Collateral.</u> (a) At any time during the continuance of an Event of Default, upon the Administrative Agent's reasonable request at the expense of the relevant Grantor, such Grantor shall cause independent public accountants or others satisfactory to the Administrative Agent to furnish to the Administrative Agent reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Receivables.
- (b) If required by the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default under Section 8(a) or 8(f) of the Credit Agreement, any payments of Receivables, when collected by any Grantor, (i) shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent if required, in a Collateral Account maintained under the sole dominion and control of the Administrative Agent, subject to withdrawal by the Administrative Agent for the account of the Funding Parties only as provided in Section 6.5, and (ii) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Receivables shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit.
- (c) If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and at the Administrative Agent's request, each Grantor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent all documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Receivables, including, without limitation, all orders, invoices and shipping receipts.

- (d) Upon the request of the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default under Section 8(a) or 8(f) of the Credit Agreement, each Grantor shall notify obligors on the Receivables that the Receivables have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Funding Parties and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Administrative Agent.
- (e) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under the Receivables to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Funding Party shall have any obligation or liability under any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party of any payment relating thereto, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto), to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party thereunder, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.
- (f) Each Grantor shall execute, deliver and record such short form security agreements reflecting the terms hereof, relating to Collateral consisting of Patents and Trademarks as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request.
- 6.2 <u>Pledged Securities</u>. (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Administrative Agent's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 6.3(b), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and all payments made in respect of the Pledged Notes to the extent permitted in the Credit Agreement, and to exercise all voting and corporate rights with respect to the Pledged Securities.
- If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall give notice of its intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Grantor or Grantors, (i) unless otherwise provided in the Credit Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Pledged Securities and make application thereof to the Obligations in the order set forth in Section 6.5, and (ii) any or all of the Pledged Securities shall be registered in the name of the Administrative Agent or its nominee, and the Administrative Agent or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Pledged Securities at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Pledged Securities as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Pledged Securities upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Administrative Agent of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Pledged Securities, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Pledged Securities with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Administrative Agent may determine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but the Administrative Agent shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing unless the Administrative Agent has given notice of its intent to exercise as set forth above.

- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Pledged Securities pledged by such Grantor hereunder to comply with any instruction received by it from the Administrative Agent in writing that (x) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (y) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying. Each Grantor hereby agrees to use its commercially reasonable efforts to cause each Issuer (other than a Grantor) of any Pledged Securities pledged by such Grantor hereunder to deliver to the Administrative Agent an Acknowledgment and Consent substantially in the form of Annex II hereto.
- Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties specified in Section 6.1 with respect to payments of Receivables, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Loans shall have been accelerated pursuant to Section 8 of the Credit Agreement, all Proceeds received by any Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, promptly upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required). All Proceeds received by the Administrative Agent hereunder shall be held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account maintained under its sole dominion and control. All Proceeds while held by the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 6.5.
- 6.4 Application of Proceeds. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, at any time at the Administrative Agent's election, the Administrative Agent may apply all or any part of Proceeds constituting Collateral and any proceeds of the guarantee set forth in Section 2, in payment of the Obligations in the following order:

<u>First</u>, to pay incurred and unpaid reasonable, out-of-pocket fees and expenses of the Administrative Agent under the Loan Documents;

Second, to the Administrative Agent, for application by it towards payment of amounts then due and owing and remaining unpaid in respect of the Obligations, *pro rata* among the Funding Parties according to the amounts of the Obligations then due and owing and remaining unpaid to the Funding Parties; and

Third, any balance of such Proceeds remaining after the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Tranche A Letters of Credit or Tranche B Letters of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated shall be paid over to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.

6.5 Code and Other Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Funding Parties, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the New York UCC or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below or notices otherwise provided in the Loan Documents) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived unless otherwise provided in the Loan Documents), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part

thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Administrative Agent or any Funding Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Administrative Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Administrative Agent at places which the Administrative Agent shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Administrative Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 6.6, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind actually incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and only after such application and after the payment by the Administrative Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-615(a)(3) of the New York UCC, need the Administrative Agent account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

- 6.6 Private Sales. Each Grantor recognizes that the Administrative Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Pledged Stock, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Administrative Agent shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Stock for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.
- 6.7 <u>Deficiency</u>. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay its Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Administrative Agent to collect such deficiency.

#### SECTION 7. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

7.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc. (a) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Administrative Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such

Grantor, to do any or all of the following (provided that, anything in this Section 7.1(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Administrative Agent agrees that it will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this Section 7.1(a) unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing):

- (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
- (ii) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Funding Parties' security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
- (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
- (iv) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 6.6 or 6.7, any indorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
- (1) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make (v) payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Administrative Agent or as the Administrative Agent shall direct; (2) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (3) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (4) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (5) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (6) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Administrative Agent may deem appropriate; (7) assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (8) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Administrative Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Administrative Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Administrative Agent's and the Funding Parties' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Administrative Agent, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may give such Grantor written notice of such failure to perform or comply and if such Grantor fails to perform or comply within three (3) Business Days of receiving such notice (or if the Administrative Agent reasonably determines that irreparable harm to the Collateral or to the security interest of the Administrative Agent hereunder could result prior to the end of such three-Business Day period), then the Administrative Agent may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.
- (c) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.
- For the purpose of enabling the Administrative Agent to exercise rights and remedies hereunder at such time as the Administrative Agent shall be lawfully entitled hereunder to exercise such rights and remedies, and for no other purpose, each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, to the extent assignable, an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to such Grantor) to use or sublicense any of the Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, wherever the same may be located, including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout thereof, provided that any such license shall automatically terminate upon any Disposition of the applicable Intellectual Property permitted under Section 7.5 of the Credit Agreement. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, but subject to the provisions of Section 7.5 of the Credit Agreement that limit the rights of the Grantors to dispose of their property, so long as no Loans have been accelerated or Commitments terminated pursuant to Section 8 of the Credit Agreement, the Grantors will be permitted to exploit, use, enjoy, protect, license, sublicense, assign, sell, dispose of or take other actions with respect to the Intellectual Property in the ordinary course of the business of the Grantors. In furtherance of the foregoing, unless the Loans have been accelerated or Commitments terminated pursuant to Section 8 of the Credit Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall from time to time, upon the reasonable request of the respective Grantor through the Borrower, execute and deliver any instruments, certificates or other documents, in the form so requested, that such Grantor through the Borrower shall have certified are appropriate (in its judgment) to allow it to take or to facilitate its taking any action permitted above (including relinquishment of the license provided pursuant to the first sentence of this clause (d) as to any specific Intellectual Property). Further, at such time as the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations, the Tranche B L/C Obligations and the other Obligations (other than Borrower Hedge Agreement Obligations) shall have been paid in full, the Commitments shall have terminated and no Tranche A Letters of Credit or Tranche B Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, the Administrative Agent shall grant back to the Grantors the license granted pursuant to the first sentence of this clause (d). In addition, such license terminates automatically upon any Disposition of the applicable Intellectual Property made in accordance with the Credit Agreement. The exercise of rights and remedies under Section 6.6 and this Section 7.1 by the Administrative Agent shall not terminate the rights of the holders of any licenses or sublicenses theretofore granted by the Grantors in accordance with the second sentence of this clause (d).
- 7.2 <u>Duty of Administrative Agent.</u> To the extent permitted by law, the Administrative Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the New York UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account. None of the Administrative Agent, any Funding Party or any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request

of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties hereunder are solely to protect the Administrative Agent's and the Funding Parties' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party to exercise any such powers. The Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct or that of their directors, officers, employees or agents.

- 7.3 Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to any applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Administrative Agent reasonably determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement. Each Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to use the collateral description "all personal property" in any such financing statements.
- 7.4 Authority of Administrative Agent. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Administrative Agent and the Grantors, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Funding Parties with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

## SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS

- 8.1 <u>Amendments in Writing</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with Section 10.1 of the Credit Agreement.
- 8.2 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Administrative Agent or any Grantor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in Section 10.2 of the Credit Agreement; *provided* that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Guarantor shall be addressed to such Guarantor at its notice address set forth on Schedule 1.
- Agent nor any Funding Party shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 8.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Administrative Agent or any Funding Party of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Administrative Agent or such Funding Party would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are

cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.

- 8.4 Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification. Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to Section 10.5 of the Credit Agreement. The agreements in this Section 8.4 shall survive repayment of the Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.5 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties and their permitted successors and permitted assigns; *provided* that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent (it being understood that Dispositions permitted under the Credit Agreement shall not be subject to this proviso).
- Funding Party at any time and from time to time while an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, without notice to such Grantor or any other Grantor, any such notice being expressly waived by each Grantor, to the extent permitted by applicable law, upon any amount becoming due and payable by each Grantor (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise after the expiration of any applicable grace periods) to set-off and appropriate and apply against such amount any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final but excluding trust accounts), in any currency, and any other credits, indebtedness or claims, in any currency, in each case whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time held or owing by the Administrative Agent or such Funding Party to or for the credit or the account of such Grantor. The Administrative Agent and each Funding Party shall notify such Grantor promptly of any such set-off and the application made by the Administrative Agent or such Funding Party of the proceeds thereof, provided that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application.
- 8.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8.8 Severability. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 8.9 <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 8.10 <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the agreement of the Grantors, the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof.

- 8.11 <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 8.12 <u>Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
- (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
- (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same:
- (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in Section 8.2 or at such other address of which the Administrative Agent shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
- (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
- (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section 8.12 any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
  - 8.13 <u>Acknowledgements</u>. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:
- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party;
- (b) neither the Administrative Agent nor any Funding Party has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and Funding Parties, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Funding Parties or among the Grantors and the Funding Parties.
- 8.14 Additional Grantors. Each Subsidiary of the Borrower that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to Section 6.10 of the Credit Agreement shall become a Guarantor and a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of Annex I hereto.

- 8.15 Releases. (a) At such time as the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations, the Tranche B L/C Obligations and the other Obligations (other than Borrower Hedge Agreement Obligations) shall have been paid in full, the Commitments shall have terminated and no Tranche A Letters of Credit or Tranche B Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Administrative Agent and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and sole expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Administrative Agent shall deliver to such Grantor any Collateral held by the Administrative Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- (b) If any of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then the Administrative Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Grantor, shall execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral. At the request and sole expense of the Borrower, a Guarantor shall be released from its obligations hereunder in the event that all the Capital Stock of such Guarantor shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement; *provided* that the Borrower shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent, at least ten Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release identifying the relevant Guarantor and the terms of the sale or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a certification by the Borrower stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.16 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH GRANTOR AND, BY ACCEPTANCE OF THE BENEFITS HEREOF, THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND EACH FUNDING PARTY, HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

VOUGHT AIRCRAFT INDUSTRIES, INC.

Name: Cletus Glasener, Jr.

Title: Vice President

VAC INDUSTRIES, INC.

Name: Cletus

Title:

**VOUGHT COMMERCIAL AIRCRAFT COMPANY** 

Name: Cletus Glasener, Jr.

Title: Treasurer

CONTOUR AEROSPACE CORPORATION

Name: Cletus

Title: Treasure

NY3:#7344634

## NOTICE ADDRESSES OF GUARANTORS

VAC Industries, Inc.
Vought Commercial Aircraft Company
Contour Aerospace Corporation
9314 West Jefferson Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75211
Attention: Cletus Glasener

Telecopy: 972-946-5683 Telephone: 972-946-3263

#### with a copy to:

TC Group L.L.C. 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220 South Washington, D.C. 20004

Attention: Nigel Jones Telecopy: 202-585-1504 Telephone: 202-729-5504

NY3:#7350671v1

## **DESCRIPTION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY**

# Pledged Stock:

| Grantor  | lssuer                                | Class of Equity<br>Interest | Par Value | Certificate<br>No(s) | Number<br>of Shares | Percentage<br>of<br>Outstanding<br>Shares |
|----------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------|----------------------|---------------------|---|
| Borrower | Contour Aerospace<br>Corporation      | Common                      | 0.01      | 2                    | 100                 | 100%                                      |
| Borrower | Vought Commercial<br>Aircraft Company | Common                      | 1.00      | 3                    | 1                   | 100%                                      |
| Borrower | VAC Industries, Inc.                  | Common                      | 0.01      | 3                    | 1,000               | 100%                                      |

Pledged Notes: NONE

Other Investment Property: NONE

NY3:#7350671v1

# NAMES, ETC.

| Grantor and Identification Number                   | DBA, Trade or Former<br>Names      | Jurisdiction of<br>Organization | Location of Chief Executive Office             | Places of Business (other then Chief<br>Executive Office) of Grantor   |
|---|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|--|
| Vought Aircraft<br>Industries, Inc.<br>(#3235181)   | -Vought Aircraft Company -Vought   | Delaware                        | 9314 West Jefferson Avenue<br>Dallas, TX 75211 | One Northrop Avenue Hawthorne, CA 90250 Los Angeles County   |
|   | -TA Acquisition Holdings, lnc.     |                                 |  | 12301 S. Crenshaw Blvd.<br>Hawthorne, CA 90250   |
|   | -The Aerostructures<br>Corporation |                                 |  | Los Angeles County 250 W. Apra St.   |
|   | -Contour Holdings, Inc.            |                                 |  | Compton, CA 90220<br>Los Angeles County  |
|   | -TA Acquisition, Inc.              |                                 |  | 640 Alaska St.<br>Топтапсе, СА 90503<br>Los Angeles County   |
|   |                                    |                                 |  | 1701 W. Marshall Street<br>Grand Prairie, TX 75051<br>Dallas County  |
|   |                                    |                                 |  | Georgia Production Site One Northrop Place Perry, GA 31069 Houston County  |
|   |                                    |                                 |  | Perry Site Cafeteria<br>Perry, GA 31069<br>Houston County  |
|   |                                    |                                 |  | Griffin Pipe Warehouse<br>951 Barrows Ferry Rd.<br>Milledgeville, GA 31061<br>Baldwin County                         |
|   |                                    |                                 |  | West Highway 22<br>Milledgeville, GA 31061<br>Baldwin County   |
|   |                                    |                                 |  | Witham Field<br>1801 S.E. Airport Rd.<br>Stuart, FL 34996<br>Martin County   |
| Vought Commercial<br>Aircraft Company<br>(#2596108) |                                    | Delaware                        | 9314 West Jefferson Avenue<br>Dallas, TX 75211 | 1431 Vultee Blvd. Nashville, TN 37217-2016 Davidson County 9314 West Jefferson Avenue Dallas, TX 75211 Dallas County |
| VAC Industries, Inc. (#2303009)                     |                                    | Delaware                        | 9314 West Jefferson Avenue<br>Dallas, TX 75211 | 9314 West Jefferson Avenue<br>Dallas, TX 75211<br>Dallas County  |

NY3:#7350671v1

Contour Aerospace Corporation (#3735554) -The Aerostructures Corporation

-Contour Aerospace

-Contour Aerospace, Inc.

Delaware

9314 West Jefferson Avenue Dallas, TX 75211 9314 West Jefferson Avenue Dallas, TX 75211 Dallas County

423 Berry Way Brea, CA 92821 Orange County

424 Berry Way Brea, CA 92821 Orange County

505 W. Lambert Rd. Brea, CA 92821 Orange County

1415 75<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W. Everett, WA 98203 Snohomish County

#### Schedule 4

#### LOCATIONS OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

#### Grantor

#### Locations

Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. One Northrop Avenue Hawthorne, CA 90250 Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. 12301 S. Crenshaw Blvd. Hawthorne, CA 90250 Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. 2401 W. Marshall Street Grand Prairie, TX 75051 Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. 9314 W. Jefferson Ave. Dallas, TX 75211 Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. West Highway 22 Milledgeville, GA 31061 Marshall Street Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. 1701 W. Marshall Grand Prairie, TX 75051 Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. **NWIRP** Facility 9314 West Jefferson Dallas, TX 75211 Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. Witham Field 1801 S.E. Airport Rd

Stuart, FL 34996 640 Alaska St.

Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc.

Torrance, CA 90503

Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc.

Georgia Production Site One Northrop Place Perry, GA 31069 Griffin Pipe Warehouse

Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc.

951 Barrows Ferry Rd. Milledgeville, GA 31061 1431 Vultee Boulevard

Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc.

Nashville, Tennessee

Contour Aerospace Corporation

423 Berry Way Brea, CA 92821

Contour Aerospace Corporation

424 Berry Way Brea, CA 92821

Contour Aerospace Corporation

430 Berry Way

Brea, CA 92821

**Contour Aerospace Corporation** 

1415 75th Street, S.W. Everett, WA 98203

NY3:#7350671v1

# COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES

Copyrights: None.

<u>Copyright Licenses</u>: Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. -- License from Copyright Clearance Center to copy its listing material.

NY3:#7350671v1

# PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES

| Torsion Resistant Grooved Joint  Apparatus and Method for Manufacturing Composite Structures  Sealant Applicator for Rivet Machine | 292252<br>511441   | 8/12/81<br>7/05/83   |
|--|--|--|
| Apparatus and Method for Manufacturing Composite Structures  |  |  |
| Apparatus and Method for Manufacturing Composite Structures  |  |  |
| Apparatus and Method for Manufacturing Composite Structures  |  |  |
| Structures   | ••••   | 1 //ህጋ/83  |
|  |  |  |
|  | 698971   | 2/06/85  |
| Automated Tool Positioning System  | 590905   | 3/19/84  |
| Automated Process for Cold Working Holes   | 06/696230  | 1/29/85  |
| Penlaceable Tin for Aircraft Leading Edge  |  | 4/02/85  |
|  | the state of the s | 3/13/85  |
|  |  | 8/16/85  |
| Fneroy Absorbing Foam-Fabric Laminate  |  | 3/16/87  |
| Method and Apparatus for Determining Flow Resistance   | 890999   | 7/25/86  |
| of Fully Assembled Acoustic Liners   |  |  |
| Pre-Cast Sealant Dome And Method   | 145086   | 1/19/88  |
|  |  | 7/6/88   |
|  |  | 9/29/83  |
|  | 07/131699  | 12/11/8  |
|  |  |  |
| Method for Diffusion Bonding of Metals and Alloys  | 07/221973  | 7/20/8   |
|  |  |  |
| Rivet Set  |  | 3/14/89  |
| Interleaved Tab Assembly for Connecting Structural   | 07/306198  | 2/6/89   |
| Members  |  |  |
| Interlocking Structural Members Employing Transverse   | 07/306199  | 2/6/89   |
| Locking Means  |  | 2015/0   |
| Method and Apparatus for Acoustic Emission Monitoring  |  | 10/5/8   |
| Protective Tarpaulin   |  | 8/8/8  |
| Integrated Power Hinge Actuator  |  | 2/27/9   |
| Braze Bonding of Oxidation-Resistant Foils   | 656440   | 2/19/9   |
| Method of Tool Development   |  | 10/10/9  |
|  |  | 3/18/9   |
| Rivet Orientating Device   |  | 5/17/9   |
|  | 905427   | 6/29/9   |
| Alloy Tool   | 012010   | 2/2/0  |
| Self-Indexing Vise   |  | 2/3/9  |
| Complex Contour Milling Machine  | 861757   | 4/01/9   |
| System for Detecting and Removing Foreign Object   |  | 5/2/6/9  |
| Debris   |  |  |
| Method of Developing Complex Tool Shapes   |  | 3/25/9   |
| Backsplash protetion for ultrasonic inspection system  |  | 7/12/9   |
| Hole Elongation Testing System   |  | 12//9/9  |
| Manually Positioned Computer Controlled Drilling   | 102283   | 8/5/9  |
| Machine  |  | 2/0/5  |
|  | 015122   | 2/9/9<br>8/16/9  |
|  | Interleaved Tab Assembly for Connecting Structural Members Interlocking Structural Members Employing Transverse Locking Means Method and Apparatus for Acoustic Emission Monitoring Protective Tarpaulin Integrated Power Hinge Actuator Braze Bonding of Oxidation-Resistant Foils Method of Tool Development Segmented Resistance Acoustic Attenuating Liner Rivet Orientating Device Method of Cold Working Holes Using a Shape Memory Alloy Tool Self-Indexing Vise Complex Contour Milling Machine System for Detecting and Removing Foreign Object Debris Method of Developing Complex Tool Shapes Backsplash protetion for ultrasonic inspection system Hole Elongation Testing System Manually Positioned Computer Controlled Drilling   | Replaceable Tip for Aircraft Leading Edge 719078 Blown Crescent Airfoil 696798 Hole Concentration Gage 067766506 Energy Absorbing Foam-Fabric Laminate 027118 Method and Apparatus for Determining Flow Resistance of Fully Assembled Acoustic Liners Pre-Cast Sealant Dome And Method 145086 Deburring Apparatus Gap Measuring Apparatus Interlocking Structural Members Employing Transverse Locking Wedges Method for Diffusion Bonding of Metals and Alloys Using Thermal Spray Rivet Set 07/322861 Interlocking Structural Members Employing Transverse 107/306198 Members Interlocking Structural Members Employing Transverse 107/306198 Method and Apparatus for Acoustic Emission Monitoring 107/253644 Protective Tarpaulin 107/253644 Protective Tarpaulin 107/253644 Braze Bonding of Oxidation-Resistant Foils 107/253644 Braze Bonding of Oxidation-Resistant Foils 107/253644 Method of Tool Development 107/253644 Method of Cold Working Holes Using a Shape Memory 107/253644 Method of Cold Working Holes Using a Shape Memory 107/253644 Method of Cold Working Holes Using a Shape Memory 107/253644 Braze Bonding Vise 107/25/267 System for Detecting and Removing Foreign Object 108/267 Debris 107/25/267 Method of Developing Complex Tool Shapes 107/2283 Backsplash protetion for ultrasonic inspection system 107/2283 Machine 107/2283 Machine 107/2283 Machine 107/2283 Machine 107/2283 Machine 107/2283 |

NY3:#7350671v1

| Spanne School Co.                      | And the state of the |                                       |          |
|--|---|---------------------------------------|----------|
|  |   |                                       |          |
|  |   |                                       |          |
| adlikishkalistasa e e e                | Using a Robotic Drill Clamp   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |          |
| 5,485,975                              | Slotted Cowl Inlet Lip for Introducing High Pressure Air  | 277506                                | 7/19/94  |
| 5,500,272                              | High Efficiency Load Transfer in Composite Structure  | 371432                                | 1/11/95  |
| 5,500,272                              | Variable Geometry MRI Coil  | 294507                                | 8/23/94  |
| 5,528,504                              | Equivalent Thickness Bending Analogy for Integrally   |                                       | 8/22/94  |
| 3,328,304                              | Stiffened Structuers  |                                       | :        |
| 5,528,557                              | Acoustic Emission Source Location by Reverse Ray  | 512249                                | 8/7/95   |
| <b>-,</b> ,                            | Tracing   |                                       |          |
| 5,531,407                              | Apparatus and Method for Controlling the Shape of   | 277416                                | 7/18/94  |
|  | Structures  |                                       | 10/0/0   |
| 5,542,796                              | Robotic Drill Clamp   |                                       | 12/5/94  |
| 5,551,651                              | High Lift Out of Contour Flap for Aircraft Wing   | 288996                                | 8/11/94  |
| 5,553,461                              | Anti-Icing Heat Exchanger for Aircraft Air Cycle  | 371431                                | 1/11/95  |
|  | Performance Enhancement   | 00/21/21                              | 10/10/05 |
| 5,553,504                              | Instrumented Patch for Repair of Fatigue Damages or   | 08/545167                             | 10/19/95 |
|  | Sensitive Structure   | 442004                                | 5/18/95  |
| 5,581,054                              | One-Piece Engine Inlet Acoustic Barrel  | 443984                                | 11/8/94  |
| 5,584,200                              | Universal Crimping Tool Locator   | 336,172<br>158211                     | 11/29/93 |
| 5,634,389                              | Actuator Stiffness Enhancing System   | 08/396843                             | 3/01/95  |
| 5,651,513                              | Linear Flap Drive System  | 08/519460                             | 8/25/95  |
| 5,729,462                              | Method and Apparatus for Constructing a Complex Tool Surface for Use in An Age Forming Process                  | 00/319400                             | 0,23,73  |
|  |   |                                       | 5/15/05  |
| 5,732,163                              | Angular Alignment of Structures Using Moire Patterns  | 08/442265                             | 5/16/95  |
| 5,768,778                              | One-Piece Engine Inlet Acoustic Barrel  | 08/696798                             | 8/14/96  |
| 5,822,876                              | Surface Displacement Measurement Gauge  | 08/637874                             | 4/25/96  |
| 5.027.070                              | Method and Forming Die for Fabricating Torque Joints  | 08/655063                             | 5/29/96  |
| 5,836,070<br>5,841,079                 | Combined Acoustic and Anti-Ice Engine Inlet Liner   | 08/962863                             | 11/3/97  |
| 5,855,053                              | Method and Forming Die for Fabricating Spiral Groove  | 08/664727                             | 6/18/96  |
| 3,633,033                              | Torque Tube Assemblies  | 00,001.2                              |          |
| 5,902,756                              | Ceramic Matrix Composites with Integrated Topcoat   | 08/690404                             | 7/25/96  |
| ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | Layers  |                                       |          |
| 5,904,320                              | Blockerless Thrust Reverser   | 08/900255                             | 7/25/97  |
| 5,934,611                              | Low Drag Inlet Design Using Injected Duct Flow  | 08/954553                             | 10/20/97 |
| 5,937,502                              | Flexible Auto-Riveter Skin/Stringer Assembly Cell   | 08/536032                             | 9/29/95  |
| 5,965,044                              | Acoustical Structural Microporous Sheet   | 08/910945                             | 8/14/97  |
| 5,997,985                              | Method for Forming Acoustic Attenuation Chambers  | 09/150579                             | 9/10/98  |
|  | Using Laser Processing of Multi-Layered Polymer Films   |                                       | 6/16/00  |
| 6,019,138                              | Automated Three-Dimensional Method for Making   | 09/284267                             | 6/16/99  |
|  | Integrally Stiffened Skin Panels Exp. 6/16/19   | 00/036001                             | 2/19/98  |
| 6,025,313                              | Method for Protecting Steel Allows from Embrittling   | 09/025901                             | 2/19/90  |
|  | Effects of Benzyl Alcohol Paint Strippers, and  |                                       |          |
| 6.052.101                              | Compositions Coating Thickness Measurement and System and Method  | 09/170825                             | 10/13/98 |
| 6,052,191                              | of Measuring a Coating Thickness  | 03/1/0023                             | 15,15,76 |
| 6075893                                | Angular Alignment of Structures Using Moire Patterns  | 08/909508                             | 8/12/97  |
| 00/2073                                | Angular Anginnett of Structures Come intoine I attends  |                                       |          |
| 6.005.401                              | Flexible Auto-Riveter Skin/Stringer Assembly Cell   | 09/28749                              | 4/6/99   |
| 6,085,401                              | Flexible Auto-Kiveter Skin/Stringer Assembly Cen  | 07/20177                              |          |

| (114,660   | Method for Forming Acoustic Attenuation Chambers         | 09/414,360     | 10/7/99  |
|------------|--|----------------|----------|
| 6,114,652  | Using Laser Processing of Multi-Layered Polymer Films    | 03/ 11 1,2 0 1 |          |
| 6,119,521  | Apparatus and Method for Measuring the Acoustic          | 09/062906      | 4/20/98  |
| 0,119,521  | Properties of Acoustic Absorber                          |                |          |
| 6,135,238  | Extended Reaction Acoustic Liner for Jet Engines and the | 09/298599      | 10/20/97 |
| 0,155,250  | Like   |                | L        |
| 6,176,959  | Method and Microtexturing and Bonding Two Surfaces       | 09/246241      | 2/8/99   |
| 6,176,959  | Method for Microtexturing and Bonding Two Surfaces       | 10/040203      | 10/20/97 |
| 6,184,528  | Method of Spectral Nondestructive Evaluation             | 09/140986      | 8/27/98  |
| 6,196,414  | Fastener Injector System and Method                      | 09/178024      | 10/23/98 |
| 6,233,803  | Angled C-Squeezer Attachment                             | 09/513379      | 2/25/00  |
| 6,230,382  | System and Method for Assembling an Aircraft             | 09/081720      | 4/29/99  |
| 6,241,435  | Universal Adaptive Machining Chatter Control Fixture     | 09/048403      | 3/25/98  |
| 6,245,275  | Method and Apparatus for Fabricating Composite           | 09/311616      | 5/13/99  |
| 0,2 10,275 | Structures   |                |          |
| 6,248,423  | Acoustical and Structural Microporous Sheet              | 09/368316      | 8/3/99   |
| 6,251,970  | Heat Absorbing Surface Coating                           | 08/738404      | 10/25/96 |
| 6,264,063  | Orientation Maintained Fastener Delivery System and      | 09/178169      | 10/23/98 |
| 0,201,000  | Method   |                |          |
| 6,264,186  | Top Load Threaded Bolt Assembly                          |                |          |
| 6,317,954  | System and Method for Aligning Aircraft Coordinate       | 2270737        | 4/29/99  |
| 3,277,20   | Systems  |                |          |
| 6,387,482  | Heat Absorbing Surface Coating                           | 09/420362      | 10/25/96 |
| 6,460,395  | System and Method for Bending a Structural Member        | 09/850553      | 5/7/01   |
| 6,470,228  | Material Management System and Method                    | 09/339/334     | 6/23/99  |
| 6,470,587  | Method and System for Part Measurement and               | 09/351032      | 7/9/99   |
| ′ ′        | Verification   |                | 10/00/01 |
| 6,484,381  | System and Method for Aligning Aircraft Coordinate       | 10/040,203     | 10/22/01 |
| .,,.       | System   |                |          |
| 6,502,249  | Method and System for Part Measurement and               | 09/972,573     | 10/5/01  |
|            | Verification   |                | 1.4500   |
| 6,511,061  | Fastener Injector System and Method                      | 09/715,980     | 11/17/00 |
| 6,565,351  | Apparatus for Fabricating Composite Structures           | 09/752,426     | 12/28/00 |

| <b>を記り寄わかける</b> (**) ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** | The second secon |                   |           |        |
|--|--|-------------------|-----------|--------|
|  |  |                   |           | T/0/00 |
| D-98096  | Method and System for Par<br>Verification  | t Measurement and | 09/351032 | 7/9/99 |

| D-95094  | EP  | 98306208.4 | 8/4/98   | 09/368316 |
|----------|-----|------------|----------|-----------|
| D-95095  | EP  | 97936492.4 | 8/11/97  | 08/738404 |
| D-97033  | wo  | US99/09565 | 4/30/99  | 09/140986 |
| D-97086  | PCT | US00/16531 | 6/13/00  | 09/339334 |
| D-97095  | wo  | US99/06956 | 3/30/99  | 09/414360 |
| D-98038  | EP  | 99108963.2 | 5/6/99   | 09/081720 |
| D-98038  | JP  | 129415/99  | 5/11/99  | 09/981720 |
| D-98039  | CA  | 2270737    | 4/29/99  | 09/081721 |
| D-98039  | EP  | 99108964.0 | 5/6/99   | 09/081721 |
| D-98039  | JP  | 129403/99  | 5/11/99  | 09/081721 |
| D-98096  | EP  | 00305592.8 | 7/03/00  | 09/351032 |
| P-103392 | DE  | P4340951.2 | 12/01/93 | 5,581,054 |
| P-103392 | JР  | 305514/93  | 12/6/93  | 5,581,054 |
| P-106293 | RU  | 98123596   | 5/14/97  | 5,836,070 |

| e infraerum menera proprieta de la como de l<br>Como de la como de la | The second of th |                                      |          | मा पर विशेषकारी हात्य हुए हिंदी है।<br>इ.स.च्या १ |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|----------|---|
|   |  |                                      |          |   |
| AER-741   | CA   | 1260659                              | 9/26/89  | 4,971,745   |
| 902-003330-   | FR, GB, DE   | 0517982 (FR & GB)<br>P69102998.9(DE) | 7/20/94  | 5,168,169   |
| D-96025   | DE   | 69700495.3                           | 9/08/99  | 5,855,053   |
| D-96025   | EP   | 0853512                              | 9/08/99  | 5,855,053   |
| D-96025   | FR   | 0853512                              | 9/08/99  | 5,855,053   |
| D-96025   | GB   | 0853512                              | 9/08/99  | 5,855,053   |
| D-96073   | TW   | 102483                               | 8/17/99  | 6,019,138   |
| P-101291  | DE   | 69409300.9                           | 4/01/98  | 5,390,878   |
| P-101291  | EP   | 0634985                              | 4/01/98  | 5,390,878   |
| P-101291  | FR   | 0634985                              | 4/01/98  | 5,390,878   |
| P-101291  | GB   | 0634985                              | 4/01/98  | 5,390,878   |
| P-101391  | DE   | P69206541.5                          | 12/06/95 | 5,224,670   |
| P-101391  | EP   | 0532016                              | 12/06/95 | 5,224,670   |
| P-101391  | GB   | 0532016                              | 12/06/95 | 5,224,670   |
| P-101391  | NL   | EP0532016                            | 12/06/95 | 5,224,670   |
| P-102283  | CA   | 1255579                              | 6/13/89  | 4,764,238   |

| et al.   |    |            |          |           |
|----------|----|------------|----------|-----------|
|          |    |            |          |           |
| P-102391 | FR | 2672832    | 9/29/95  | 5,129,574 |
| P-102391 | GB | 2252930    | 10/12/94 | 5,129,574 |
| P-103392 | FR | 9314445    | 7/18/97  | 5,581,054 |
| P-103392 | GB | 2273131    | 4/16/97  | 5,581,054 |
| P-104386 | GB | 2262707    | 12/23/95 | 5,248,377 |
| VAPD-128 | DE | 68908571.0 | 2/24/94  | 4,826,380 |
| VAPD-128 | EP | 0325222    | 8/25/93  | 4,826,380 |
| VAPD-128 | FR | 0325222    | 8/25/93  | 4,826,380 |
| VAPD-128 | GB | 0325222    | 8/25/93  | 4,826,380 |

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

| "Vought" (TM)                                    | 9,12,42              | 183942     |
|--|----------------------|------------|
| "Vought Proven Innovative Partner",<br>Logo (SM) | 40,42                | 76/472,254 |
| "Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc." and Logo (TM) | 19/21/23/231/35/,40, | 2,822,372  |

NY3:#7350671v1

| ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of   |
|---|
| $\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}} :$  |
| WHEREAS, Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Funding Parties and the Administrative Agent have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of December [_], 2004 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");   |
| WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower and certain of its Subsidiaries (other than the Additional Obligor) have entered into the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December [], 2004 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Funding Parties;  |
| WHEREAS, the Credit Agreement requires the Additional Obligor to become a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement; and  |
| WHEREAS, the Additional Obligor has agreed to execute and deliver this Assumption Agreement in order to become a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;   |
| NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:   |
| 1. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. By executing and delivering this Assumption Agreement, the Additional Obligor, as provided in Section 8.14 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, hereby becomes a party to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement as a Grantor and a Guarantor thereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Grantor and a Guarantor and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all obligations and liabilities of a Grantor and a Guarantor thereunder. The information set forth in Annex I-A hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in the Schedules to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The Additional Obligor hereby represents and warrants, to the extent applicable, that each of the representations and warranties contained in Section 4 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement is true and correct on and as of the date hereof (after giving effect to this Assumption Agreement) as if made on and as of such date. |
| 2. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u> . THIS ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.   |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assumption Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.  |
| [ADDITIONAL OBLIGOR]  |
| By:<br>Name:<br>Title:  |

# Annex I-A to Assumption Agreement

Supplement to Schedule 2

Supplement to Schedule 3

Supplement to Schedule 4

Supplement to Schedule 5

NY3:#7350671v1

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CONSENT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of December [\_\_], 2004 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), made by the Grantors parties thereto for the benefit of Lehman Commercial Paper Inc., as Administrative Agent. The undersigned agrees for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Funding Parties as follows:

- 1. The undersigned will be bound by the terms of the Agreement and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to the undersigned.
- 2. The terms of Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 of the Agreement shall apply to it, *mutatis* mutandis, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 of the Agreement.

| INAME OF ISSUE     | Л   |      |
|--------------------|-----|------|
| Ву:                |     |      |
| Name:              |     |      |
| Title:             |     |      |
| Address for Notice | es: |      |
|                    |     | <br> |
|                    |     | <br> |
|                    |     | <br> |
| Fax                |     |      |

NY3:#7350671v1